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May 22, 2001

Richard R. Rudnansky

Meyers Nave Riback Silver & Wilson

401 Mendocino Avenue, Suite 100

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-01-075

Dear Mr. Rudnansky:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of- interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May Councilmember Maguire participate in a Petaluma City Council decision to declare AT&T in default under a cable franchise agreement?

CONCLUSION


As a commission-based salesman for CRC Networks Inc., Mr. Maguire does not have an economic interest in AT&T.  Therefore, Mr. Maguire may participate in decisions regarding AT&T's franchise agreement with the city.

FACTS

Councilmember Maguire works as a commission salesman for CRC Networks Inc. ("CRC").  He is compensated strictly on a commission basis and has no ownership interest in CRC.  He does not receive a salary from CRC.  Mr. Maguire sold internet access and frame relay data network circuits service (phone lines to transmit data), which were provided by AT&T Business Services (a division of AT&T) to Simpson Strong-Tie ("Simpson").  Simpson pays a monthly service charge to AT&T.  AT&T pays a percentage of the monthly service charge received from Simpson to CRC.  CRC pays a percentage of the money received from AT&T to Mr. Maguire as a commission.  The amount received by Mr. Maguire within the last 12 months has exceeded $500 and has varied from $0 to $800 per month.

It is anticipated that a decision will come before the Petaluma City Council as to whether or not to declare AT&T in default under a cable franchise agreement with the City of Petaluma.  Councilmember Maguire wishes to participate in the discussion and determination of the issue.

ANALYSIS

A public official may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest.   (Section 87100).   The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.   (Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) – (8).)

1. Public Official


The conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to public officials.  (§ 87100). As a council member, Mr. Maguire is a public official for the purposes of the Act.  (§ 82048; Reg. 18701).

2. Conduct Covered


The conflict-of-interest provisions cover specific conduct: making, participating in making, or attempting to use the official's position to influence a governmental decision.  (§ 87100.)  Discussing and voting on a council decision whether to declare AT&T in default under a contract with the city constitutes making or participating in making a governmental decision.  (Reg. 18702.1(a)(1) and (3).)

3. Identifying Relevant Economic Interests 

The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  (§ 87103; Reg. 18703.)  Sources of income are economic interests for public officials.  Regulation 18703.3, subdivision (c)(3)(F), defines those sources of commission income for a salesperson that will require disqualification:

"(F) A retail or wholesale salesperson:

(i) The person, store or other business entity which provides the salesperson with the product or service to sell and for which the salesperson acts as a representative in the transaction; and

(ii) The person who purchases the product or service."


Based on Regulation 18703.3, Mr. Maguire has an economic interest in (1) CRC Networks Inc (under subdivision (i) above) and Simpson Strong-Tie (under subdivision (ii)).  Mr. Maguire could also have an economic interest in AT&T if AT&T is a parent or subsidiary of, or is otherwise related to, CRC or Simpson Strong-Tie.  (Reg. 18703.1(c), (d)(2).)  You have provided no facts indicating that AT&T and CRC, or AT&T and Simpson, have a controlling ownership interest in each other, or that there is shared management and control within the meaning of Regulation 18703.3, subdivision (d)(2).  You also have provided no facts to indicate that the government decision contemplated will have any financial effect on any of Mr. Maguire's economic interests identified above.  Accordingly, Mr. Maguire may participate in the decision regarding the AT&T cable franchise agreement with the city. 
  To the extent these facts change, we encourage you to seek advice in the future as circumstances warrant.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher,



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   This advice is applicable and confers immunity (see Section 83114) only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby, (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)





